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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2023/0237 
Address 99 and 99A Louisa Road BIRCHGROVE   
Proposal Section 4.55(2) Modification of Development Consent 

DA/2022/0120 which approved alterations and additions to the 
existing dwelling, new garage with car stacker, swimming pool and  
associated works at 99 Louisa Road, seeking various internal and 
external changes, including fenestration and roof changes 

Date of Lodgement 08 August 2023 
Applicant Bruce Han-Lee 
Owner Mrs Kristine L Jackson 

Mr Tibor PR Singer 
Number of Submissions Initial: Nil 

After Renotification: Nil 
Value of works $850,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

FSR variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues Non-compliance with FSR development standard 
Recommendation Approval 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Current conditions of consent 
Attachment D Assessment report for DA/2022/0120 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to modify Determination 
No DA/2022/0120 which approved alterations and additions to the existing dwelling, new 
garage with car stacker, swimming pool and associated works at 99 Louisa Road. The 
modification seeks various internal and external changes, including fenestration and roof 
changes under Section 4.55(2) of Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP and 
A Act 1979) at 99 & 99A Louisa Road Birchgrove. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. No submissions were received in response to renotification 
of the application. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Non-compliance with the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) development standard. 
 
The non-compliances are acceptable as the increase in FSR is below ground level and do not 
result in any adverse streetscape or amenity impacts, and therefore, the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
Lower Level Floor reconfiguration 
  

• Reconfiguration to allow for a Lounge room space opening directly to the terrace.  
• Reconfiguration of Bedrooms 1 and 2 and ensuites.  
• Modification of the staircase within the same location.  
• Modification to the Master bedroom suite and increase size of the ensuite. 

 
Lower and Upper levels 
 

• Reconfiguration to allow for the study to be relocated from the Upper Level.  
• Amended modification to lower the floor level in the proposed study / WC area to match 

the existing Lower Level floor RL to order to achieve BCA floor to ceiling height 
compliance.  

 
Upper Level Floor reconfiguration  
 

• Reconfiguration of dining and kitchen spaces.  
• Modify laundry / guest WC and butler’s pantry.  
• Addition of a small internal passenger lift between the Lower and Upper levels.  
• Proposed addition of a daylight reflective shaft to the subterranean Plunge Pool to 

provide diffuse natural light and ventilation to the pool area, refer GF plan and Section 
AA. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Louisa Street, between Deloitte Avenue 
and Yerroulbin Street, Birchgrove.  
 
The subject site is commonly known as 99 Louisa Road, Birchgrove, and is legally described 
as Lot 102 in Deposited Plan 878548. The site is a battle-axe allotment located on the southern 
side of Louisa Road, along the peninsula. The site is highly irregular in its shape with a frontage 
of 2.505m to Louisa Road. The western side boundary measures 22.035m. The rear boundary 
measures 13.72m. The eastern side boundary is stepped numerous times as it interfaces with 
99A Louisa Road. The site is subject to a notable slope along the pedestrian-only access 
handle from Louisa Road to the house located at the rear. The carport FL is 9.12m, whereas 
the existing rear tiled patio is RL 1.17m, a level difference of 7.95m 
 
The overall site area is 246.8m2 in its existing form. The site is subject to a number of 
easements, including overhangs, and encroachments, to drain water, car parking, support and 
sewage purposes. 
 
Currently on the site is an existing two storey dwelling house with metal roof. The site as it 
presents to Louisa Road comprises a carport with an adjacent pedestrian entry door. Access 
to the dwelling is via a tiled pathway with steps along the access handle to the entry. The 
existing dwelling improvements include a terrace along the eastern side of the dwelling at the 
first floor and a tiled patio and timber ramp and pontoon into Snails Bay.  
 

 
 
The site is located within a residential area and is bounded by dwelling houses. The immediate 
neighbour to the north-east is 99A Louisa Road, an existing part two, part three storey 
rendered dwelling with single garage. The next eastern neighbour at 101 Louisa Road is a two 
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storey rendered dwelling house with metal roof. The western neighbour is at 97A Louisa Road 
is two storey rendered dwelling with the dwelling located at the rear, garage to the street and 
swimming pool centrally. Development opposite is generally comprised of two storey dwellings 
stepped down the slope of the peninsula with the majority of the presentation being double 
garages, such as those directly opposite at Nos. 94 and 96. Parts of the proposed 
development are located on 99A Louisa, including the proposed pool and the proposed first 
floor roof terrace. 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item however the property is located within a 
Heritage Conservation Area. The property is identified as a foreshore inundation lot. 
 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site and No. 99A Louisa Road 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
D/2005/475 Alterations and additions to existing dwelling, 

including new terrace. 
19/04/2006 
Approved 

BC/2017/23 Unauthorised works- extension of timber decking and 
new timber decking to the first floor. 

07/11/2017 
Approved 

PDA/2020/0117 Alterations and additions to existing dwelling house 
and garage to provide car stacker and bulk 
excavation at No. 99 Louisa Road 

18/05/2020 
Advice Issued 

PDA/2020/0418 Alterations and additions to No. 99A Louisa Road 26/11/2020 
Advice Issued 
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DA/2022/0121 Demolition of the existing dwelling, boundary 
realignment and construction of a new dwelling 

08/11/2022 
Approved 

DA/2022/0120 Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling, new 
garage with car stacker, swimming pool and roof 
terrace, and associated works at 99 Louisa Road 

08/11/2022 
Deferred 

Commencement 
MOD/2023/0238 Development Application - Modification to new 

approved dwelling - including changes to extent of 
demolition, internal and external layout, finishes, 
openings, new plunge pool. 

Under 
assessment – 

being assessed 
concurrently 

with this 
application 

 
It should be noted that the boundary adjustment between No’s 99 and 99A Louisa Road was 
proposed and approved under a separate Development Application (i.e. DA/2022/0121) and 
part of the southern wall was required to be retained as part of the approval. A concurrent 
Modification application which has been lodged and is yet to be determined now seeks to 
demolish the subject southern wall (MOD/2023/0238). It is noted that the subject southern wall 
once subdivision has occurred in accordance with the approval, will then form part of the 
subject site for 99 Louisa Road. 
 
 

 
 

extract of approved southern wall to be retained at 99 Louisa Road- DA/2022/0120 
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Surrounding properties 
 
97 Louisa Road 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
BA/1993/529 Alterations and additions to dwelling 30/11/1993 

Approved 
 
 
101 Louisa Road 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
D/2005/443 Alterations and additions to an existing dwelling. 12/09/2006 

Approved 
M/2007/124 Section 96 modification of development consent 

DA/2005/443 which approved alterations and additions 
to an existing dwelling. Modification seeks to rectify a 
typographical error in condition 23 of the consent. 

31/05/2007 
Approved 

M/2007/210 Section 96 modification of development consent 
D/2005/443 which approved alterations and additions to 
an existing dwelling. Modification seeks to amend the 
wording of Condition 3(a) of the consent to clarify the 
required internal depth of the garage rather than its width 

13/08/2007 
Approved 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
15/09/2023 Request for additional information letter sent and the following issue 

was raised: 
 

• Architectural drawings to be updated 
“In this regard all the details of the previously approved works are to be 
included in the architectural drawings and all previously approved and 
proposed works are to be coloured. The only elements that should be 
shown as black and white are the existing elements/structures that are 
proposed to be retained. 

To distinguish the proposed works under this current modification 
application and the originally approved works, the proposed works 
under this current modification is to be bubbled/highlighted and clearly 
annotated of being of the current modification application.” 

11/10/2023 Additional information provided 
18/10/2023 E-mail sent to applicant confirming that, given the applicant will be 

proposing additional demolition to the southern wall that was originally 
proposed to be retained, the architectural drawings (including the 
demolition plan) will need to updated and the amended plans will need 
to be renotified. 

02/11/2023 Amended drawings and amended demolition plan submitted. 
15/11/2023 - 
29/11/2023 

Amended drawings and amended demolition plan renotified. 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Section 4.55(2) & Section 4.55(3) 

5(a)(i) Section 4.55(2) 

Section 4.55(2) of the EPA Act 1979 allows a consent authority to modify a development 
consent granted by it, if: 

 
“(a)  it is satisfied that the development to which the consent as modified relates is 

substantially the same development as the development for which consent was 
originally granted and before that consent as originally granted was modified (if at all), 
and 

 
Comment / Assessment: In considering whether the development as modified is 
substantially the same as that for which consent was originally granted, an assessment 
against relevant case law has been undertaken, particularly the authority in Moto Projects 
(No 2) v North Sydney Council [1999] NSWLEC 280, which deals with taking both a 
qualitative and quantitative approach to addressing the ‘Substantially the same’ test of 
Section 4.55. The proposed modifications will result in a development that is substantially 
the same development as the originally approved development. 

 
(b)  it has consulted with the relevant Minister, public authority or approval body (within 

the meaning of Division 4.8) in respect of a condition imposed as a requirement of a 
concurrence to the consent or in accordance with the general terms of an approval 
proposed to be granted by the approval body and that Minister, authority or body has 
not, within 21 days after being consulted, objected to the modification of that consent, 
and 

 
Comment / Assessment: No such consultation was required.  

 
(c)  it has notified the application in accordance with— 

 
(i)  the regulations, if the regulations so require, or 
(ii)  a development control plan, if the consent authority is a council that has made a 

development control plan that requires the notification or advertising of 
applications for modification of a development consent, and 

 
Comment / Assessment: The application was notified in accordance with the above and 
Council’s Community Engagement Strategy.   
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(d)  it has considered any submissions made concerning the proposed modification within 
the period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development control plan, 
as the case may be.” 

 
Comment / Assessment: No submissions were received.   

 

5(a)(ii) Section 4.55(3) 
 
In consideration of Section 4.55(3) of the EPA Act 1979, the consent authority has taken into 
account the following reasons given by the determination authority for the granting of the 
original consent: 
 

• The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in the relevant environmental planning instruments and development 
controls plans; 

• The proposal will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties, the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest; and 

• The proposal is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of 
appropriate conditions. 

 
It is considered that the modified proposal has taken into account the aforementioned reasons 
that the original development consent was granted.  

While the proposed modifications are recommended for approval, as the adjustment of 
boundaries is reliant on the activation of a separate development application (i.e. 
DA/2022/0121, the originally deferred commencement condition (reproduced below) will be 
retained: 
 

1.  Confirmation that proposed subdivision under DA/2022/0121 had been approved 
  
Documentary evidence is to be provided confirming that the proposed subdivision 
under DA/2022/0121 is approved and consistent with the approved plans in 
DA/2022/120. 
  
If the applicant fails to satisfy Council as to the above matters within 2 years from the 
date of determination this consent will lapse. 
 
Evidence of the above matter(s) must be submitted to Council within 2 years 
otherwise the Consent will not operate. 

 
5(b) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
• Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(b)(i)  State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 2 Coastal management 
 
The SEPP aims to ensure that future coastal development is appropriate and sensitive to its 
coastal location and category.  
 
The site is categorised as a coastal use area. 
  
The proposed development will not adversely affect any coastal processes or values.  
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 

“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 

state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is 
proposed to be carried out, and 

(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated 
before the land is used for that purpose.” 

 
In the original development application (DA/2022/0120), the applicant has provided a report 
(Preliminary Site Investigation, 99 Louisa Road, Birchgrove NSW, report no. 
E25408.E01_002_Revl prepared by EI Australia) that concluded the site is suitable for the 
proposed use. 
 
On the basis of this report, the consent authority can be satisfied that the land will be suitable 
for the proposed use and the application to modify the original approval does not alter this 
element. 
 
5(b)(ii)  State Environmental Planning Policy (Sustainable Buildings) 2022  
 
Section 4.2 Saving and transitional provisions within the Sustainable Buildings SEPP states:  
 

(1) This policy does not apply to the following— 

(a) a development application submitted on the NSW planning portal but not finally 
determined before 1 October 2023, 

(c) a development application for BASIX development or BASIX optional development 
submitted on the NSW planning portal on or after 1 October 2023, if the BASIX 
certificate that accompanies the development application was issued before 1 
October 2023, 
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(e) an application for modification of a development consent under the Act, section 
4.55 or 4.56 submitted on the NSW planning portal but not finally determined 
before 1 October 2023, 

(f) an application for modification of a development consent under the Act, section 4.55 
or 4.56 submitted on the NSW planning portal on or after 1 October 2023, if the 
development application for the development consent was submitted on the NSW 
planning portal before 1 October 2023. 

 
In this regard, the provisions of the repealed SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
remain applicable to this application. 
 
5(b)(iii)  State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 
2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the original development application which remains 
relevant and will be referenced in any consent granted.  
 
5(b)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

Chapter 6 Water Catchments  

The SEPP provides planning principles, development controls and matters for consideration 
which apply to the subject development proposal.  

It is considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with 
the objectives of this part and would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, 
the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space and recreation facilities for 
the following reasons: 

• The appearance of the development as viewed from the harbour is compatible with 
surrounding development; and 

• The development does not further restrict access to foreshore land and will protect 
existing views from Louisa Road to the water.  

 
5(c)(i)  Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the IWLEP 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Section 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
• Section 2.7 - Demolition 
• Section 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Section 4.5 - Calculation of Floor Space Ratio and Site Area 
• Section 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.7 - Development below mean high water mark 
• Section 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Section 5.21 - Flood Planning 
• Section 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
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• Section 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Section 6.4 - Stormwater management 
• Section 6.5 - Limited development on foreshore area 
• Section 6.6 - Development on foreshore must ensure access 

 
The site is zoned LR1 under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 defines the development as: 
 
“semi-detached dwelling means a dwelling that is on its own lot of land and is attached to 
only one other dwelling.” 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the LR1 zone. 
 
The objectives of the R1 zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 
 

The dwelling, post development, will continue to provide for a variety of housing types and for 
the housing needs of the community within a low-density residential environment. Further, the 
proposal will be compatible with the character, style and pattern of surrounding buildings, will 
result in acceptable on-site amenity outcomes, and will not result in any undue adverse 
amenity impacts on adjoining properties or the locality in general.  
 
Given the above, the proposal is considered to be consistent with the zone objectives.  
 
Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
It is noted that subdivision is not proposed as part of this application, and the proposal, relies 
on the proposed subdivision under DA/2022/0121 which was approved on 8 November 2022. 
The calculations below are based on the site area as a result of the subdivision proposed in 
DA/2022/0121 which will increase the subject site area of No. 99 Louisa Road to 278.6 sqm. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards, noting that the proposal relies on the proposed subdivision under DA/2022/0121 
which is concurrently assessed: 
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Standard Proposal Non compliance Complies 
Landscape Area* 
Minimum permissible:   20% or 
55.7 sqm 

0 * 0 * No * 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 
167 sqm 

82.3% or 229.3sqm * 62 sqm or 37% * No * 

Floor Space Ratio 
(proposed site area under 
DA/2022/0121: 278.6 sqm) 
Maximum permissible:   0.8:1 
or 250.7 sqm 

 
1.29:1 or 359.5 sqm 

 
108.7 sqm or 
43.4% 

 
No 

 
* It is noted that: 
 

• There is currently no existing or proposed landscaping that could be included in the 
area calculation of Landscaped Area. Therefore, there is no reduction of Landscaped 
Area compared to the existing setting. 

• There is no further breach of Site Coverage development standard compared to the 
originally approved Development Application. 

 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
The original development application approved a variation to the Floor Space Ratio 
development standard under Clause 4.4 of the IWLEP 2022 by 107.3 sqm or 43%. The 
proposed modifications will result in an additional 1.35 sqm of gross floor area, and therefore, 
result in further breach of the FSR resulting in a non-compliance of 108.7 sqm or 43.4%. 
 
It is noted that caselaw demonstrates that, for a Section 4.55, a Clause 4.6 Exception to 
Development Standards is not required.  

A Section 4.55 is a ‘free-standing provision’, such that a modification application may be 
approved notwithstanding the development would be in breach of an applicable development 
standard were it the subject of an original development application. A Section 4.55 
modification authorises the development to be approved notwithstanding any breach of 
development standards. Section 4.55 is a broad power to approve, subject to its own stand-
alone tests (such as the “substantially the same” test, and a requirement to consider all 
relevant s.4.15 matters). Section 4.55 does not rely upon having a Clause 4.6 variation in 
order to enliven that power to approve.  

In this instance, the variation of the Floor Space Ratio can be supported for the following 
reasons: 

• The additional breach is minor (0.4% or 1.35 sqm) 

• The proposed modifications will maintain an appropriate amount of private open space 
that can be used for recreational purposes. 

• The proposed modification would not result in any adverse amenity impacts to 
adjoining properties. 

• The proposed modification would not result in any adverse impacts to the streetscape 
or the heritage conservation area. 
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Section 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  
 
As discussed in more detail in a later section of this report, the proposal is generally acceptable 
from a heritage perspective as it will not detract from the heritage significance of the 
Birchgrove and Ballast Point Road Heritage Conservation Area and the development is 
considered to be consistent with Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the IWLEP 2022 and 
the relevant objectives. 
 
Section 6.2 – Earthworks  
 
The original development application includes a Geotechnical assessment report, prepared 
by Geotechnics Pty Limited (STS) and dated February 2022. The additional excavation 
proposed as part of this application is relatively minor in nature and is considered to be 
acceptable subject to the retention of the following condition that was imposed in the original 
development application: 
 

Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided 
with an integrated structural and geotechnical report and structural plans that address the 
design of the proposed basement, prepared certified as compliant with the terms of this 
condition by a qualified practicing Structural and Geotechnical Engineer(s) who holds 
current Chartered Engineer qualifications with the Institution of Engineers Australia 
(CPEng) or current Registered Professional Engineer qualifications with Professionals 
Australia (RPEng). The report and plans must be prepared/ amended to make provision 
for the following: 

 
a. The basement must be fully tanked to prevent the ingress of subsurface flows; 

b. Retaining walls must be entirely self-supporting in the event that excavation is 
undertaken within the road reserve adjacent to the property boundary to the depth 
of the proposed structure; 

c. Any existing or proposed retaining walls that provide support to the road reserve 
must be adequate to withstand the loadings that could be reasonably expected 
from within the constructed road and footpath area, including normal traffic and 
heavy construction and earth moving equipment, based on a design life of not less 
than 50 years; 

d. All components of the basement, including footings, must be located entirely 
within the property boundary; 

e. No adverse impact on surrounding properties including Council’s footpath and 
road; 

f. The existing subsurface flow regime in the vicinity of the development must not 
be significantly altered as a result of the development; 

g. Recommendations regarding the method of excavation and construction, 
vibration emissions and identifying risks to existing structures or those on adjoining 
or nearby property; and 

h. Provide relevant geotechnical/ subsurface conditions of the site, as determined 
by a full geotechnical investigation. 
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Section 6.5 - Limited development on foreshore area 
 
The following clause is applicable to the development: 
 

(2)  Development consent must not be granted for development on land in the foreshore 
area except for the following purposes— 
 

(a)  the alteration or rebuilding of an existing building wholly or partly in the foreshore 
area, 
(b)  boat sheds, sea retaining walls, wharves, slipways, jetties, waterway access stairs, 
swimming pools, fences, cycleways, walking trails, picnic facilities or other recreation 
facilities (outdoors) 

 
Comment: The existing dwelling is already partly located within the foreshore building line 
and the application consists of alterations to this existing dwelling.  
 

(f)  in the case of development for the alteration or rebuilding of an existing building 
wholly or partly in the foreshore area, the alteration or rebuilding will not have an 
adverse impact on the amenity or aesthetic appearance of the foreshore 

 
Comment: The proposal is considered to have satisfactory aesthetic impacts to the heritage 
conservation area and the foreshore. The proposal is considered to have satisfactory on the 
amenity and aesthetic appearance of the foreshore. 
 

(g)  sea level rise or change of flooding patterns as a result of climate change has been 
considered. 

 
Comment: A Foreshore Risk Management Plan prepared by SGC (Rev B) and dated 27 July 
2022 was submitted to support this application. The Foreshore Risk Management Plan was 
reviewed by Council’s Development Engineer and considered to be satisfactory. 
 
Section 6.6 – Development on the foreshore must ensure access 
 
The existing development does not provide public access to the foreshore and the proposed 
development does not alter this. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
5(d)(i) Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013) 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of LDCP 2013.  
 
Leichhardt DCP 2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  Yes 
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Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes – see discussion 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes – see discussion 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking Yes – see discussion 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Yes 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

Yes – see discussion 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Yes 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.6 – Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Satisfactory – no 

further breaches 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
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D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  N/A 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Yes 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Yes 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 Alterations and additions, C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items, C1.6: 
Subdivision, C1.11: Parking, C1.19: Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, steep slopes 
and rock walls and C2.2.2.6 – Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
The subject property at 99 Louisa Road, Birchgrove, is located within the Birchgrove and 
Ballast Point Road Heritage Conservation Area. 

Clause 5.10: Heritage Conservation from the IWLEP 2022 and Parts C1.3: Alterations and 
additions, C1.4: Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items, C1.6: Subdivision, C1.11: 
Parking, C1.19: Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and Rock Walls, 
C.2.2.2.6: Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood and C2.2.2.6(a) Louisa Road Sub Area from 
the Leichhardt DCP 2013 applies to the proposal.  

The modifications proposed are generally within the approved building envelope of the 
dwelling.  

There are no concerns from a heritage perspective with the modifications proposed to the 
internal layout as these will not be visible form the public domain and will not impact on the 
significance of the Birchgrove and Ballast Point Road HCA.  

Changes proposed to the form of the north (front) elevation are minor and acceptable. 
Changes to approved materials are generally acceptable given the contemporary character of 
development to the southern side of Louisa Road.  

The Deferred Commencement Approval DA/2022/0120 included a design change condition, 
which is reiterated below.   
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2. Design Change 

Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided 
with amended plans demonstrating the following: 

a. The height of the lift overrun must reduced by 630mmto RL15.04. The lift design 
must be amended to function within the reduced height limit of the lift overrun. 

b. Standing seam metal cladding (MC2) proposed to the north (front) elevation to the 
car stacker must be replaced with off form concrete (CN1) or FC sheeting in the 
north elevation and the Finishes Legend. 

The drawings submitted with this modification have satisfied the above design change 
requirements, and therefore, Condition 2 of DA/2022/0120 is now redundant and can be 
deleted from the consent.  
The proposed modification is acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will not detract from 
the heritage significance of the Birchgrove and Ballast Point Road Heritage Conservation Area 
and are in accordance with Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the IWLEP 2022 and the 
relevant objectives and controls in the LDCP 2013. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application under assessment was notified in accordance with the Community 
Engagement Framework for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties over two notification 
periods. 
 
No submissions were received in response to the initial notification between 16/08/2023 and 
30/08/2023, and no submissions were received in response to renotification of the application 
between 15/11/2023 and 29/11/2023. 
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Development Engineer 
- Heritage 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal which have been included in the original 
determination.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to approve Modification Application No. 
MOD/2023/0237 for various internal and external changes, including fenestration and 
roof changes at 99 and 99A Louisa Road, BIRCHGROVE subject to the conditions 
listed in Attachment A; 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent to be modified 
 
 
A. Modify the following Condition/s to read as follows: 
 
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE CONSENT 

Documents related to the consent 

The development must be carried out in accordance with plans and documents listed below: 

Plan, Revision and Issue No. Plan Name Date 
Issued 

Prepared by 

DA-0006, Rev. C EXISTING SITE 
PLAN 

 3/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0007, Rev. C PROPOSED 
BOUNDARY 
REALIGNMENT 
AND EASEMENT 
PLAN 

 3/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0101, Rev. B DEMOLITION 
PLAN - SNAILS 
BAY 

 3/03/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0103, Rev. B DEMOLITION 
PLAN - UPPER 
SNAILS BAY 

 3/03/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0105, Rev. B DEMOLITION 
PLAN - GROUND 

 3/03/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0110, Rev. C PROPOSED PLAN 
- SNAILS BAY 

13/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0111, Rev. C PROPOSED PLAN 
- UPPER SNAILS 
BAY 

13/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0112, Rev. D PROPOSED PLAN 
- LOWER 
GROUND 

26/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0113, Rev. D PROPOSED PLAN 
- GROUND 

26/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0114, Rev. C PROPOSED PLAN 
- FIRST FLOOR 

13/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0115, Rev. D PROPOSED PLAN 
- ROOF 

26/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 
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DA-0116, Rev. C EXISTING AND 
PROPOSED 
PARKING 
CONDITION 

26/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0200, Rev. D ELEVATIONS - 
NORTH 
ELEVATION 

26/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0201, Rev. C ELEVATIONS - 
SOUTH 
ELEVATION 

13/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0202, Rev. C ELEVATIONS - 
EAST ELEVATION 

13/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0203, Rev. C ELEVATIONS - 
WEST 
ELEVATION 

13/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0300, Rev. C SECTIONS - 
SECTION AA 

13/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0301, Rev. B SECTIONS - 
SECTION BB 

 3/03/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0302, Rev. B SECTIONS - 
SECTION CC 

 3/03/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0303, Rev. C SECTIONS - 
SECTION DD & 
EE 

13/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0910, Rev. A WINDOW/GLAZE
D DOOR 
SCHEDULE - 
SHEET 1 

13/12/202
1 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0911, Rev. C WINDOW/GLAZE
D DOOR 
SCHEDULE - 
SHEET 2 

13/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

DA-0960, Rev. C MATERIALS & 
FINISHES 
SCHEDULE 

13/07/202
2 

BENSON 
McCORMACK  ARC
HITECTURE 

LP01, Issue: B Landscape Plan 01 13.07.22 Matthew Higginson 
Landscape 
Architecture Pty Ltd 

LP02, Issue: B Landscape Plan 02 13.07.22 Matthew Higginson 
Landscape 
Architecture Pty Ltd 

LP03, Issue: B Sections + Images 13.07.22 Matthew Higginson 
Landscape 
Architecture Pty Ltd 

SW100B,  SW200B,  SW201B
,  SW202B,  SW203B,  and 
SW400B (Rev B). 

Stormwater 
Drainage Concept 
plan 

27/7/22 SGC  
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Issue B Foreshore Risk 
Management Plan 

 27.07.20
22 

 SGC  

Report No: 22/0562 GEOTECHNICAL 
ASSESSMENT 

February 
2022 

Geotechnics Pty 
Limited (STS) 

A434590_02 BASIX Certificate 22 July 
2022 

GAT & Associates 

 
Except for the changes shown bubbled and labelled on the following plans: 
 
Plan, Revision and Issue No. Plan Name Date 

Issued 
Prepared by 

DA Mod.01, Issue: B Roof Plan 01.11.23 Space 360 

DA Mod.02, Issue: B First Floor Plan 01.11.23 Space 360 

DA Mod.03, Issue: B Ground Level 
Plan 

01.11.23 Space 360 

DA Mod.04, Issue: B Lower Level Plan 01.11.23 Space 360 

DA Mod.05, Issue: B Upper Level Plan 01.11.23 Space 360 

DA Mod.06, Issue: B Lower Level Plan 01.11.23 Space 360 

DA Mod.07, Issue: B North Elevation 01.11.23 Space 360 
DA Mod.08, Issue: B East Elevation 01.11.23 Space 360 
DA Mod.09, Issue: B South Elevation 01.11.23 Space 360 
DA Mod.10, Issue: B West Elevation 01.11.23 Space 360 
DA Mod.11, Issue: B Section AA 01.11.23 Space 360 
DA Mod.12, Issue: B Section BB 01.11.23 Space 360 
DA Mod.13, Issue: B Section CC 01.11.23 Space 360 
DA Mod.14, Issue: B Section DD 01.11.23 Space 360 
DA Mod.15, Issue: B Section EE 01.11.23 Space 360 
DA Mod.16, Issue: B Window / Door 

Schedule 
01.11.23 Space 360 

DA Mod.17, Issue: B Upper Demolition 
Plan 

01.11.23 Space 360 

DA Mod.18, Issue: B Lower Demolition 
Plan 

01.11.23 Space 360 

As amended by the conditions of consent.  

(Amended – 12 March 2024 – MOD/2023/0341) 

 
B. Delete the following Condition/s: 

Design Change 

Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be 
provided with amended plans demonstrating the following: 
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a. The height of the lift overrun must reduced by 630mmto RL15.04. The lift design 
must be amended to function within the reduced height limit of the lift overrun. 

b. Standing seam metal cladding (MC2) proposed to the north (front) elevation to 
the car stacker must be replaced with off form concrete (CN1) or FC sheeting in 
the north elevation and the Finishes Legend. 

(Deleted - 12 March 2024 – MOD/2023/0341) 

 
 

 

 
 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 213 

Attachment B – Plans of proposed development
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Attachment C – Current conditions of consent
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Attachment D- Assessment Report for DA/2022/0120
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